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I - Robert Jerforis
Born Yiltahire, “ngland, porhnns a8 oarly na 1668
Baptized July 9, 1676, Pewsey Parish : ;
Arrivod in Averica Pec, 15, 1681
Apooaru ag w*tness Ghoster Couy Penna. Court Sépt. 168 g

Jlerriod = 1st - Janc Ghnndlar about 1692
Jano "Chendler borm July 9; 1676 in Lnglandf
Come 'to  Anorica with parants. georgo and
Jane Ghandler in 16b7 -

Issues .. ¢ i ,
1. Potionice = born Apr, 23, L 1693
..lmarried =~ 1. Honry Bettﬁrbonl(died 1727)

: e F.mokgy T o
2. Cnarity - born uor. 4} 1695; dled botween 1740 & 17h6,' o
Tarrian w oty 'ﬁhﬂlns G e

2. John Cope, 1721
1, Willlam ~ born Septe 17, 1&97 3 diled 1777
: Married Aumbot;h (Ring) Moilld, 17214
e James = born Jan, 156, 1699; died 1745 - :
Harried Blirzabeth (Lulx) urrtor, ‘Hare 3, 1728
ne Jamos = b, Nove 20, 1728; de LOO7 -
m, Hnn Cheynay, Dec, ;3, l7h9
1, Hary =~ b, Sepnte 9, 1750
“ m, Thosas Iiielazan
B B0 Eamor = b. Jan, 18, 1752
. , oW " de Octe 8, 1822
: s P : e Fhichel Grubb |
e 111, Bebby = be Hure. 17, 175}
/ 7 o . Qe Jane 5, 183"}
) " Hevor married
in Ha"lnah - b. OCt. 19' 17.)7
m. Hosesa Hliplmman . s ik
Ve JANG = b Oot. 7, 1759 ‘ 5 ]
d,‘ .-iar. lU’ 1&4} o o
dover danatiag it "Y"’V“‘I‘ u.!.‘,‘wqefd < --‘-"- e s R o )
vi. Cheyney .= b. ﬂpr@ 26; 175215 N
uy l. Ao y Bonnetb ¥
; ¢ llartha harolnﬂs
vii, Jacob - b. ~uot. 26, 170
: (',... DV¢ a_O’ 1&)'0
: m. 11 aboth Gopo
Viii. ﬂnl" i h. '-Ja )t. J gé{
Gy Jllne 'S 17{1
be Abigell = ‘werriod Thomas ¥1lllamson - . .
¢, Hamor ~ he about 1732; d.. Qct, 9, 1802
~ m, “lizabeth Taylor, 1757, : =
1+ James - b, about 1758
: ﬁ. Jdn. 25. 182’)
e “eborwdx:hxnt, 1781
ii. Burior = be far, 2, 1540
'1. ﬂug. 8' .
©  ‘m. Charity Grubd : 2
‘ - 111. Serah = married Dr. Joseph Moore
Se ”obqrp o DOT 0T 2@ s LTOBis g o+ et L
e Marriad = 1. L1ownor i : 2. blizaboth Harner

L . Te
e Georzo = horn June i 170&, dlcd 1763 ,
.Jarr*od Liydia ﬂowo]l, AL 25, 1723 .
a4 Goorgs
b, James :
- .Cq Mary = married Joan Thomson
. dy. JaNO = sarriod John 54ddin °
e Allco - narrioed ¢ nmuel Barly
K f._.. Lydia :
e Martha ;
" ‘he Joarma .
1, Rachol =




Te .J'a.no - born Oct, 2 1
8 ﬂ.ﬂ.m*ied Joa op}-l :lcozgﬁ
s FNNO .~ born Jan,:16, 1708
dlarrled’ Alexandor Duncan’ - - oo :
Pe ilary = born June 8, 171l e By ' |
Marrled: 1'1’10?!“‘13 TG"‘!:)‘Q ; 3 Sen ‘i-
10, Benjamin = barn June 29, 1713 R R E
‘Married Blizabeth Cartexr .0 a0 e ‘
1l. Thouad =~ born May 30, 1716 D S ' |
Married Ghtharine HEh:
12, John = born Junoe 27, L1

Harrisd « 2nd = Amn
13. Richard ~ Born oLroa 1730 - o :
AlTber deatlt of chert Jef?oris, his widow re-married
Lo Richard Archer - prior to L1745 ] ,

- ¥11liam chfaria o
Born uopt. L7 1 97, diod Tov. ¢3, 1777

‘larrled =~ Llizaboth (Wing Helld, 172+
Blizebeth widow of John Meild ‘and daughtor of
,Jnthanlel and Plizabeth Ring

Issuet . : :
1. Hary « born July 29, 1772
- Warried - HéArsh
2. William = born ilay 12, 17?9 b
HMarried Jlannah Darlington, Apra 30 1752 i
llannah -daughtier &brqhaﬂ ond B 1raooth Dnrlington.
3. hartha - horn ilar. 3, 1731 _ ,
Harricd William Bonnott :
s Nathaniel ~ born Jan. 8, 17333 diod Sopt. 30, 1823

Harried = 1. Prudoncé 1lat oouqin)
-_ : 2, Mary Chalfanb.
 Sa amuol . born Oct, 5,.1736; died Feb, 28, 1823

' Harriad Marqaret Tovnqand, ove 2l 1759
By Willlam - be Sent. 10, 731 T
e ca“ Exihaweens o

% R i D > bl B Y WD 2 < g

e John = by Jan, 26, 1763

me Hannah Carpenter, dar. 29, 1767
(o) thnah -'uarried John Jhunt
7. Mathan = born July 6, 17l1; died 1778 -
riarpled Peninah (Strode ?) .

Rae Qﬂﬁlu.el -— ‘b. I“ov‘ 6, 1769

Pe “11liam = ba Ocl, 31, 1771

Ce hlizabeth - b, Har. 20, 177L

b Nane i e Jaries - Woodward
d, Bumor = b, iay 26, 1776

III - Nathuniel Jefferis o Y : 25N
Born Jane 8, 17333 died %eot. 30, 1023 el S 3
One aoccount =ives date of birth Iov. 8 1733 = may
be duo to Chpﬂgﬁ in caloﬂdmr = :

Harrlod = lat = Pruﬁenco (lau cousin)
:
Iqsue: 4 Bt
1, -Hebscoa. -barn HoVe: 27, 1757 oS . venees e s

. Maorried %illima Taylor .
D¢ Williawm = born May 22, 1759
3, Wathaniel = born iar, 31, 1761
: liareled uary
ie.. Vu\ﬂ"‘uhﬂ - horn "0')0. ﬁ 62
ﬁ. Catharine = born Mov. 0, 1763
Hi4 David = horn Move !
7o Garvis = borm. Dec. 6 1767

larricd = °nﬂ - mavy Ghalfnut g
Hary iquﬁhtar of Isnnc Phnlfanb

Tomnef o
hnor = . born July 1, 1793; diad Oot.'ﬂ;é 1870 5
I Aarviad Mary Pierce, Jan. 1{. 1 ‘ga-~':

One source uavs there wore e*gh cpildren of thia aacond
marriase and odvos the nano of Jagec as ono




IV - Auor Jeiferis (Jafferd. un)
Born July 1, 17933 died Oot, 1!4. 1870

Horrf wd --hu'w 2ierce, Jan. 17, 1817
Waxy. dau"’qtor Goorsa and lartha Pilorce’
Isguot e
l. ilerce = born Apre O, 10818
" Marrled Mary Scracl, l‘o'b 1Y, 18[;,1
?. Wlllfam - born Jan, .—.1, 182
ilarried Mary  Ann Jolmaton, hog, 22, 18“
3. Mariha Ann - born Oct, 1, 1821; diod Aug. 2?, 1822
lte Awor = horn Nov, 9, 1322 :
_ Married ¥lizabetlh Groavenor, July °ﬁ, 18L5
/S Taylor =~ born Foba, 26, 1325 - ;
LA larried Sarah Woeredith, Aug, 1, 1850
i, Josenh « born Aug, 206, 1827
. . Harried: Hettv W1lson | (Widow), Oct.2l, 1850 . .
, 7« Caroline Dg = born Hove 19, 1L82G; died Hov. 23, 1912
. Marpled David Toel, nUs;. 10, 1354
8. Margaret = born Oct, 5, 16337 died April 9 1832
9+ David - born Apre S, 1033; tied July 16, 1833
10. Eliza Ann = born Sent, 16, 183
> Married . l, Allen Borton, Teh, 28, 1850
v e Sannol DL1ly, hub. 11, 10867
11, Alnira =~ born July 2L, 1636

Harried fAlexander Dunlep, Jons. 3, 1856

~ 12, Mary S. = born July 1, 10li0; ‘dled Hay “%t 186l
X ¢ 4

Harried Jacob dibahmanf Septs 1, 18
2

v’lB.bLodmnia - born July 27, 164

SMarrisd William R, HnWQLon, July 21, 1861

V = Caroline Dorrow Jef?cris (Jefiorias) .

Borm

}IOV‘ 19’ 1829; d“ od ‘IOVQ 23, 1912

Harried - David Toel, Aug. 10, 185

"iss

'Javi.d Te*l son of Adam "l"‘d c'argrct Pnrl'a Toal

tew ST <o 1R o

uo.‘ff i .
1. Kezino = born June 13, 18 5, dled July B. 1901

Harrled Empson &.-“o!r“wny, Poh, 19, 1874
2, Willard - born Har, 5, 1057
" Herried Ellen Lluo, Septe 7, 1881
a. Helvin
b, Love
¢, Goldle
34 Alfred = born Doc, 16, 1859; died June 17, 1951
Harried Lougardy Hibschman, Apre 25, 869
a. Lloyd = b, July L, 1092
: ma Blondlo Hollenhour, Dec, lh, 1910

‘1, Anna LoRea = be Jone 17, 191 ™

11, ’}'qdi.s ~ b. Pob. 5, 1916
111, liary - be Dece 12, 1920
$ve lichard = be Dace li, 1922
Ve 2ula = b, July 7, 1925
be Morman
m, Bdna Ensainger, JeJt. 3, 1918
1. Stanloey = be A 1919
it ' S i3, Robart = be"1936 i
h. Horsaal - born Bente 3, 1862; dled ilova 30, 1895
Harried Laura J, Bnrkman, Fob, 1, 1890
re Howard
b, Harley

5. Mary Hargaret = borm July 9’;, 1065; died Nove = 19612

: Wover marrioed
A, Clezent -~ born Doo. 28, 18A8; dlod 3opt. 25, 1953
. ¥erried ~ lat - idinnie iensinger, Sent. 2, 1893
: H"ﬂ'liﬁ dlod Oct, 8’ 1896 '
© 2nd = Nora “olson
a, Oliver
7. David I'huodom = born ilare 9y 187 .
- Harried - lst - lore L. Orove, Oct. 21, 1893
md - Una

' s. Molvin oaoil - born Mige 1a,‘“ﬁ"6; Tled Doo. 19. &&#ﬂ 184
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vl - Kozin Teel
Born Juna 13, 1855, died July B 1901

darried -~ Hmpson Ay Heighvay, Pob. 19 1371

mnpson born Novs 3, 18 i : Eloasnd o o |
) ; » 503 adied Sent. o “
“mpson son. of Bonj, Fy and nnry qoﬁség nigégmuy R W

)

Issuo:

1, Corm - horn Vov. 21, 107h; dled ‘eb e )
?. Leslio Wlnston = bowﬁ Jen, 28, 1&%73.&}3§ %2;; 291.196& 3
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Herried. ﬁinnia I. Blachly, Junc 28, 1900 5
‘8 Harold ='b, Oct, 5, 1905; dled Oot, 5

b, Louise V, = wa rriu& flay Se Sailey | +10% 1905”E

e GATL - By Auge, 1915; dlod at biprth ‘ B

,3.-Charlia Willard ~ borm Jen, 31, 18793 disd Apr, 12 1 6
- Harrled Flora NMiller; Wov, 9, 1)01 j : 93
ﬂ. ﬁ‘e{fla it : .
PRI N LR SOPEN _--'r '*:b.n‘_. 1) 1 14 HEET S R RS T NP T
: Ca Loiloy
: : d.. Victh : v
Oe “Wina : ;
L Wary Cnvolino ~ born July Ts lﬂul, died July 27, 1956
Narried 1, David Xeller, Apr, L9, 1 92h
.2, Wapgh Miller, Bopt,. 7, 1935
ﬂo issuo -
S.-Orvcn oS = born Aug. 23, 1803; dated July 8, 1968
: MRPTiOd*JOlli@ Blaclk, uoat. 7, 19Q+ SN
v Edith . k : el
. b. Frances 2 -;.j_[, i A
% R i cattRobept it e @ RS e P
: § : d, Wanda =
6, Hargaret Abigail - horn Ju1v 23, 18863 dled Apr. 27, 1955
Harried §idnay Lo“ntngcr, Aprll 10, 1907
A, -Imo :
be Joanna
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DANIEL JaMEs, an KEpiscopalian, marricd Jave
Thomas, a Buptist, in Wales, where some of their children
were born. They came to Chester County, and resided
perhaps pear St. Peter's church, in the Valley, at one time,
and afterwards in the neighborhood of Concord, but it is
not known that Daviel owned any lund. Joseph James,
gon of Daniel, was born in this country, June 21, 1761,
and married Mary, daughter of Francis and Anu (Mar-
ghall) Hickman, He died Oct. 29, 1842, and his widow
Feb. 21, 1846, azed about eighty years. Their children
were as follows: Levis, Benjumin, Thomas, Surah, Awelia,
Ann and Francis, twins, Jane, Mary H., Hickmau, and
William H.

Francis Janes, born April 4, 1799, began the study
of law with John Duer, Esq., April 1, 1823, and was ad-
mitted to the bar in May, 1825, since which he has made
West Chester his home. In 1834 he was clected to the
State Scnate, und served four years. He was elccted rep-
resentative in Congress for the district composed of Chester,
Delaware, and Lancaster Counties in 1838 and 1840. Here
he took a strong anti-slavery position, and by speech and
vote resisted the encroachments of the slave-power. He
married, Sept. 7, 1826, Sarah H., daughter of Aaron and
Mary James, of Westtown, and has one child, Anna M.
James. Owing to failing health he gradually relinquished
the practice of the law several years since, and now at the
age of eighty-two years his tottering steps require the as-
sistance of two canes. He is a venerable gentlewan, dig-
nified, courteous, and modest, and only at the solicitation
of others would he allow his portrait to appear in this
work.

JEFFERIS, RoBERT, is first mentioned as a witness at
a court held at Chester, September, 1685. In 1691 he
purchased 60 acres of land ncar the middle of Upper
Chichester township, whereon he probably resided for some
years. In 1701 he purchased 169 acres in East Bradford
township, and having sold that in Chichester, removed to
the last purchase. In 1703 he was appointed constable for
Westtown, Bradford oot being then organized. In 1721
he added to his possessions by purchasing 189 acres from
William Buffington. He conveyed the homestead in 1733
to his son Benjamin, rescrving a life estate, and having
divided his other land between his sons, he dves not appear
to have owned any at the time of his death, in 1738.

His first wife was Jane, daughter of George and Jane
Chandler, to whom he was marricd about 1692. After her
death he married Ann , by whom he had one child.
His widow married Richard Archer prior to 1745, and
surviving him, died at the residence of her som, Ricbard
Jefferis, in Tell township, Huntingdon Co. '

The children of Robert and Jane Jefferis were Pa-
tience, m. to Henry Betterton and Mackey ; Charity,
m. to John Evaos, and again, in 1721, to John Cope ; Wil-
liam, m. 1724, to Elizabeth (Ring) Neild ; James, m. March
3, 1728, to Elizabeth (Tull) Carter; Robert, m. Eleanor
— and Elizabeth Harper, a widow; George, m. Lydia
; Jane, m. to Joseph Skeen; Anue, m. to Alexander
Duncan; Mary, m. to Thomas Temple, of Caln ; Benja-
min, m. to Elizabeth Carter ; Thomas, m. to Catbarine (?) ;
John,

William Jefferis resided in Chester township for some
time after his marriage, but after his father's death he pur-
chased the homestead in East Bradford and removed thither.
He died 11, 23, 1777, and was buried on the 23th, at Bir-
mingham Meeting. His children were Mary, b. 5, 29,
1727, m. William Marsh, of Sadsbury; William, b. 3, 12,
1729, d. 1778, m. Haonah Darlington ; Martha, b. 1, 8,
1731, m. Willium Beonett; Nathaviel, b. 11, 8, 1733, d.
9, 30, 1823 ; Hannah, m. John Hunt; Samuel, b. 10, 6,
1736, d. 2, 28, 1823; Nathan, b. 5, 6, 1741, d. 1777.
The descendunts of William and Hanoah (Darlington) Jef-
feris are very numerous, but mostly in the West. Na-
thaniel Jefferis married his first cousin, Prudence \
and had seven children. He afterwards married Mary,
daughter of Isaac Chalfant, by whom he had eight, of
whom the late Isaac Jefferis, of Newlin, was one.

Samuel Jefferis was married 11, 24, 1759, to Margaret,
daughter of John and Joanna Townsend, of Kast Brad-
ford, born 7, 27, 1742, died 7, 9, 1832. They resided for
many years in West Whiteland, but died in West Chester.
They had two sons,— William and John, of whom the first
died with yellow fever in Philadelphia, leaving children,
who went to Baltimore.

John Jefferis married, 3, 29, 1787, Hanrah, daughter of
John and Hannah Carpenter, of West Bradford, born 1,
4, 1768, died 7, 30, 1799. He married a second wife,
June P. Bishop, who died 2, 14, 1845. Her children were
Minerva, b. 12, 17, 1787, d. 8, 23, 1795; Horatio
Townsend, b. 6, 22, 1789, d. 5, 14, 1836 ; Sumuel Car-
peater, b. 12, 1, 1790, d. 3, 20, 1843 ; Malinda England,
b. 9, 9, 1792, d. 2, 27, 1863, m. Job Wickershum ; Phebe
Baily, b. 8, 19, 1794, d. 3, 29, 1829; William Walter, b.
12, 5, 1796, died young; Granville Sharp, b. 10, 5, 1802;
Joseph Addison, b. 11, 3, 1803.

Horatio Townsend Jefferis married, March 27, 1816,
Haooah Paul, born April 19, 1790, died March 23, 1851.
They resided in West Chester, and had children,—Minerva;
William Walter, now cashier of the Bauk of Chester
County; Emily Jane; Martha Ann, m. Charles Fairluwb;
John Paul, now of Washingtou, D. C.; Horutio Carpenter,
and Mortimer Townsend, lately Episcopal minister of an
English Church at Dresden.

James Jefferis, son of Robert and Jane, married Eliza-
beth, widow of George Carter, of East Bradford, and set-
tled on the Carter homestead, on the west side of Brandy-
wine, at Jefferis’ Ford. His father conveyed some land to
him on the east side of the creek, and he purchased from
the Worth family 150 acres on the west side. He became
a member of Birmingham Meeting in 1738, and was ap-
pointed an overseer in 1743. He died in 1745, but his
wife survived him muany years. They had threu children,
—James, Abigail, who married Thomas Williamson, and
Emmor.

James was born Nov 28, and married, Deo. 23,
1749, Ann, daugbter of Thomas and Klizabeth Cheyney,
of Thornbury, born Feb. 21, 1727-8, died at the age of
seventy-six years, six months, twenty-seven days. Hoe in-
herited his father's lands on the east side of the creek,
where he died in 1807. His children were Mary, b. 9,
9, 1750, m. to Thomas Hickman; Emmor, b. 1, 18, 1752,
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4.10,.8,1822, ;. Kachel Grabb; Betcy, b. 3, 17, 1755,
d 1,85, 1-838, unmarried; Haonah, b. 10, 19, 1757, m. to
Moses Hiokman ; Jane, b. 10, 7, 1759, 4. 3, 16, 1849.
Her sou Chalkley, b. 11, 17, 1789, d. 11, 4, 1870, was a
mason and builder, and in conjunction with William In-
gram erected many importawt publio buildings. Cheyney,
b. 4, 26, 1762, d. 4, 6, 1828; Jacob, b. 9, 26, 1764, d.

11, 20, 1840, m. Elizabeth Cope; Aun, b. 9, 24, 1767, d.-

6, b, 1768.

Cheyney Jefferis learned the batting business, but be-
came a farmer. He married, 11, 26, 1790, Mary Beonett,
b. 11, 29, 1762, died 9, 2, 1807, daughter of James and
Hannsh Benvett, of Penusbury. He married again, 3, 22,
1810, Martha Sharpless, b. 4, 27, 1775, died 4, 30, 1854,
daughter of Joshua and Edith Sharpless. He purchascd
a farm "eastward of and adjoiving thut of his father, now
owned by his grandson, Edwin Jumes. His children by
the first wife were Hanoah, m. to Jobn James; James,
Titus, Cheyncy, Mary, m. to Jumes Bennett ; Edith ; and by
the second, Aun, m. to Moses Sheppard; Lydia, Martha,
and Joshua; all deceased cxcept the last, who is one of
Chester County’s model farmers, residing in New Garden
township.

Emmor Jefferis, son_of.James and Elizabeth, inherited
the land on the west side of the ford, where he died about
1802. It was he who was compelled to guide the British
army towards Birmingham Meeting on the day of battle.
He married, in 1757, Elizabeth, daughter of Benjamin and
Surah Tqy_liil:, on Pocopson Creek. She died 7, 11, 1793,
aged about fifty-three years. They had three children,—
James, b. about 1758, d. 1, 25, 1822; Emumor, b. 3, 2,
1760, d. 8, 8, 1813; and Sarah, who married Dr. Joseph
Moore.

James was a sea-captain, and owner of the vessel “ Nep-
tune,” which sailed from Wilmington. Later in life he
settled down on his farm in East Bradford, now of E. H.
Holley. He also became the owner of his brother Emmor’s
share of their futher's land by purchase’ from the heirs.
Capt. Jefferis is represented in the name by his grandson,
Bayard Jefferis, of West Chester.

Emmor_Jefferis, his brother, marricd Charity, daughter
of Samuel and Lydia Grubb, bora 12,30, 1762, died 3,
10, 1836. They had children,—Sarah, mother of Hon.
John Hickman ; Grubb, Curtis, Joseph, Benjamin, Lydia,
John 8., Elizabeth, Anna, Charity, Emmor, and Abigail.

Of these, Anna, widow of Isauc Trimble, of West Bradford, -

i8 living at the age of eighty-four years. Emmor Jefferis,
the youngest son, was the grandfather of Rev. William
Jefferis, of Newark College, Delaware.

Richard Jefferis, the youngest son of the first Robert,
born about 1730, settled in Huntingdon County, and had
a larps-family of ohildren by two wives, the names of
twenty-.~o being known. His son Mark, born Feb. 10,
1787, died Feb. 11, 1877, was the fathcr of Gen. Noah
‘L. Jeffries, somotime register of the treasury at Wash-
ington, D. C. Robert Jefferis the first was probably
born ag-early ss 1670, and some of his graudchildren were
livicg 12 1879, making eu unusually long period to be
covered by three generations.

The vame is differcntly spelled in different branches. of

the family, but by those in Chester County it is written

JOHN, GrIFPITH, son of John Phillips and Ellen, his
wife, was born in Pembrokeshire, in Wales, iu the year
1683, and’arrived in Penuosylvania 2, 11, 1709 ; mar-
ried, 7, 20, 1714, Ann, danghter of Robert and Gwen
Williams, of Goshen, where she was born in 1700. They -
settled in Uwchlan, where he died 6, 29, 1778, and his
widow 6,17, 1782. He was a minister among Friends
near seventy years. His children were Joshua, b. 1, 31,
1720 ; Haonah, b. 1, 19, 1723 ; Jane, b. 2, 5, 1725 ; Abel,
b. 7, 22, 1727; Griffith, b. 8, 26, 1729 ; Esther, b. 1, 3,
1731; Robert, b. 7, 22, 1734; Sarah, b. 8, 31, 1736;
and Reuben, who married Lydia, daughter of John and
Joanna Townsend.

SAMUEL JORN, a brother of Griffith, was born in Pem-
brokeshire in 1680, and educated in the Church of Eng-
land, but after his arrival in this country, in 1709, he be-
came a minister among Friends, and was such about filty-
four years. He died 10, 16, 1766, and was buried at
Uwchlan. By his wife, Margaret, he had children,—Mary,
Samuel, Margaret, David, Ellen, and Daniel.

JESSE JOHN, descended from a Welsh family, was born
in Vincent township, Chester Co., on March 14, 1770.
His education was such as that plain rural district then
afforded, but for a portion of it he was indebted to John
Forsythe, who taught school for a while in that part of
Chester County, and was afterwards the able and accepta-
ble teacher of the Friends' achool at Birmingham Meeting-
house. 1In early life Jesse John became an active, practi-
cal man and a good citizen. He served as a commissary to
a portion of the provisional army raised during the admin-
istration of the elder Adams, and was always popular in
his native county. In 1804 he was elected sheriff, and
early in 1809 was appointed by Governor Snyder prothono-
tary and.clerk of the courts of Chester County, which offices
he held for the period of pine years. During the war of
1812-15, Isaac Wayne, only son of the gallant Anthony,
raised-a volunteer troop of cavalry, of which Mr. John was
a favorite officer, with the rank of cornet. On the capture
of Washington City, when volunteers were called for, the
troop paraded in front of the Governor's quarters in Phila-
delphia, and tendered their services, but cavalry were not
then deemed requisite for the defense of the city of Penn,
and Mr. Wayne's handsome troop was therefore not em-
ployed.

In March, 1814, an act of Assembly was passed authoriz-
ing the establishment of the Bank of Chester County, and
Jesse John was one of the nine commissioners appointed
by the act to receive subscriptions to the capital stock of
said bank. He was chosen one of the directors at three
successive elections. Having served out his clerkship of
the courts for nioe years, he removed with his family to

' the West, and settled in Muskingum Co., Ohio, in 1819.

In that prosperous region he passed the remainder of his
days, and departed this life May 21, 1861, aged uincty-one
Yyears.

Jesse Joho was for many years a devoted member of
the Baptist Church; at all times a zealous Republican
and an earnest patriot.




152 Freedom Acres
Muncie, In. 47302
August 6, 1985

Madeleine Fisher
Bell Memorial Publis Library
Mentone, In. 46539

Dear Ms. Fisher:

Enclosed are copy- of Jefferis History as given in A RECORD OF THE
DESCENDANTS OF GEORGE AND JANE CHANDLER (WHO EMIGRATED TO PENNSYLVANIA
FROM WILTSHIRE, ENGLAND, IN 1687) ... Published ... b# Chandler

Family Reunion Committee, and a copy of Jefferies Family History
which I have compiled from application for Daughters of American
Colonists which has been accepted for membership. I have shown the
sources of this information for those who may wish to research further
for themselves.

I do not know if the Chandler research has been fully validated. It
ig8 my understanding this was compiled for the 250th anniversary of
the Chandler family coming to America which would make the date of
this research about 1937 when it was published. You may be able to
find some of this in the Ft. Wayne Library.

DAC membership may be proven from Robert Jefferies who married Jane
Chandler. He was a constable in Pennsylvania in 1703- and 1706.
DAR membership would come through Nathaniel, son of William and
Elizabeth (Ring) Nield Jefferies. In Revolutionary War Heroes he
is listed as Nathaniel Sr. b. 1/8/1733 d. 9/29/1823 m. (1) Prudence
Jefferies and (2) Mary Chalfant. Pvt. Pa.

When I received this information I was already a member of DAR
through another line and at present do not intend to establish this
line for DAR. I am in process of applying for membership in DAC
and if and when I am accepted I shall be glad to help anyone in the
Jefferies Family establish their eligibility for membership to DAC
and after that is done the DAR line may be taken from the DAC
information. However, I am told they are short of help in the
Washington office of DAC and it is a slow process.

Lloyd Jefferies of Rochester gave me your card and asked that I
send you the information from the Chandler Family. Since then I
received the additional documentation from another descendant of
Amor Jefferies who is a member of both DAC and DAR through this
Jefferies line. This is where I got the additional information.

I hope this will help you get the information you wanted for the
Dille Family. I see one "Dilly"who married Eliza Ann, daughter of

Amor Jefferies.
Maurine Jefferies Krieg

Mrs. David Krieg

mK
encl. Chandler Papers - 8 pages

Jefferies Family - 1 page
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JEFFERIES FAMILY HISTORY.

Robert i
Constabi:fierles' Colony of Pennsylvania - served as
Served as Cg 2/03 for Westtoun, Pennsylvaniaj

nstable in 1706 for Bradford Pennsylvania.

Robert Jefferies b ] ]
- 1656 Wiiltshire, England, d. 4 Apri 739
Chester County Pennsylvania ; g / S

gariéed 1692 to Jane Chandler, b. 1670 Marlborough, England

(Ab 26 East Bradford, Pennsylvania

MemZV? from The Arthurbach Tree/The Jefferies Family/ Page 42,

I r¥ials of ?he Ancestry of Charles Rodney Jefferies and Estelle
ngram Jefferies, page 9, History of Chester County, Pennsylvania.)

Children of Robert and Jane Chandler Jefferies:

Patlgnce m. Henry Bettern -- Mackey
Charity m. John Evans -- John Cope
William m. Elizabeth (Ring) Nield

( 17 Sept. 1697; 4. 1777; m. 1724, Elizabeth (Ring) Nield
James m. Elizabeth (Tull) Carter
Robert m. Eleanor -- Elizabeth Harper
George m. Lydia

Jane m. Joseph Skeen

Anne m. Alexander Duncan

Mary m. Thomas Temple

Ben jamin m. Elizabeth Carter

Thomas m. Catherina

John

Richard b. 1730 m. Jane Logan -- Ann Davis

Nathaniel Jefferies (son of William and Elizabeth (Ring) Nield
Jefferies) b. 8 Jan. 1733, Chester Co., Pa., d. 29 Sept. 1823,
Chester Co., Pa.

(From The Arthurbach Tree/The Jefferies Family/pages 40 & 42,

The Ancestry of Charles Rodney Jefferies and Estelle Ingram Jefferies
pages 11 &-- History of Chester County Pennsylvania Page 618.)

Amor Jefferies (Son of Nathanial and Mary Chalfant Jefferies

(Wife #2)) b. 1 July 1793;(m. 17 Jan. 1817 Mary Pierce)

d. 14 Oct. 1870 Kosciusko Co., Ind.

Nathaniel Jefferies served in Revolutionary War - Pvt. Graysons
Regt. Continental Troops, Pa. (Card #396 - Pennsylvania Men in
Revolutionary War. National Archives Washington D.C. Page 366
DAR Patriot Index - Printed 1966

* Direct ancestors of Maurine Jefferies Krieg

** From A RECORD OF THE DESCENDANTS OF GEORGE AND JANE CHANDLER
JEFFERIES (WHO EMIGRATED TO PENNSYLVANIA FROM WILTSHIRE, ENGLAND
IN 1697.) Published by Chandler Family Reunion Committee.

Information from The Arthurbach Tree, etc., was taken from
application for membership in Daughters of American Colonists.
THE ARTHURBACH TREE WAS COMPILED BY JEANNE URBACH ARTHUR 1975.

Maurine Jefferies Krieg
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Taken firom: A RECORD .
//// OF THE DESCENDANTS OF GEORGE AND JANE CHANDLER (WHO EMIGRATED TO

PENNSYLVANIA FROM WII
.TSEIRE, ENGLAND, IN 168 Publisnaal oy
Chandler Family Reunion Committee, 7) oo BEHII o 4

P 565
5.

JANE CHANDLER, eldest daughter of George and Jane Chandler, was born in England,
July 9, 1676, and baptized there. She came to America with her parents in 1687, therefore
was a young girl of about eleven years Af age when she arrived here. Being the eldest
daughter, though young, she no doubt was of great comfort and assistance to her mother

in the care of the younger children. She married about 1692, ROBERT JEFFERIS, of
Chichester and afterwards of East Bradford, Chester County, the Pioneer Ancestor of this |
branch of the Jefferis Family.

ROBERT JEFF:RIS, the Pioneer of this branch of the family, was born in Wiltshire,
Engla;d. perhaps as early as 1668, baotized July 9, 1676, in Pewsey Parish. He died b
April &, 1739. The date of his arrival in America is given as December 15, 1681, at 4o
Upland (or Chester). He o-pears as a witness at Chester Court in the 7th mo. (Sept- _ .
| ember), 1685, and purchased sixty acres of land in Chichester Townshio in 1691. 4

In 1701, he bought 180 acres of land in what is now Bradford, Chester County, Pa.,
and settled there. Later he purchased 256 acres in one tract and 189 acres in another,
extending from his first purchase northward to Jefferis Ford on the Brandywine. His
neme appears on numerous deeds., He owned considerable land and 2t the time of his death
he was considered a man of means, 2nd in his Will signed 4th day of August, 1738, and
proved 19th day of April 1739, on file in West Chester (Will Book B, p. 35), he disvoses
of same. Robvert Jefferis served as Constable for Westtown in 1703-L.

Jane Chandler died in 1726, and about 1728 or 1729, he married Ann (maiden name not
known), who swurvived him, To this marriagé there was one child, Richard Jefferis,
born in 1720, and married (1) Jane Logan, and (2) Nancy Davis,

" The following record of the births\of the twelve children of Robert and Jane (Changd..
ler) Jefferis was conied from an old Bible printed in 1712, This 0ld Bible was owned at

one time by Robert and Jane Jefferis, and in it were recorded the names of their childr
. esn

and date of their births. In 1896, this old Bible was owned by Mr. ¥illiam M, Jefferis
L)

of Fayette County, Pa,
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V1500,
4501.,
> Us02.

//
’fldren;

i. Patience, ..,

IIO Charity,

LN

III. Wil)
fam, b. 9-17-1697; q. 1777; m. 1724, Elizabeth (Ring) Neild.

jv. Nathaniel, b. 1-8-1733; m. (1) Prudence ———---; m

4503, IV, James, ...
L504, V. Rovert, ...
ks505. VI, George, ...
L506. VII. Jane,. .
LS O RV L I Anme ot
L4508, IX. Mary, ...
4509, X. 3Benjamin, ...
hSlO. XI., ThomasS, ...
MR, 980, dfGlNYy o0
P.572
4502, WILLIAY JEFFERIS, ...
Children:
524, 1., Mary, ...
4525, ii., William, ...
4526, iii., Meartha, ...
>K 4527,
L|.528‘ Ve Samuel, eee
4529, wvi. Hannah, ...
}.}530. vii. Nathan, soe
Pp.581
4527, NATHANIEL JEFFERIS, oee

L615.
L616,
4617,
L618,
L619.
L 620,

Nathaniel Jefferis married (2)

_Child:
Qg 4621,
s

p.620
g7,
LY

AN ]

L6l

Nathaniel and Prudence Jeffé;is had the following children:

Ay 1EEEED, ooo

ii., William, ...
iii, Nathaniel, ...
iv. Martha, ..,

v. Catharine, J+..
e BESAES ooo

Vii. G?J‘Viss RN )

SR i "’"—“'—'—-'V\

_;g;ii. Amor, b. ?—*-1793. m. 1-17-1817, Mary Pierce,

-v.,,_'__,‘_,_m._._,,._ e

AMOR. JEFFERIS, son of Amor and Mary (Pierce) Jefferis,

; Ghester County, Pa.; living in 1887 in Troy, lowa.

(2) Mary Chalfant.

MARY CHALFANT, daughter of Isazc Chalfant.

:Juw /’JM /72

7’¢4¢u44ﬁ0C3

was born 11 mo. 4-1822, in

He married 7 mo. 2U4-1845, ELIZABKTH

IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIllllllllllllllll--__. 4



VAOSVENOR.  He was a carpenter by trade and a farmer. He settled first in Richland

County, Ohio, and later was of Davis County, Iowa,

Children: o 4 QQMMIZ /{W’

} ,p.u ft : ﬂlﬂw)’e

5020' Ls) Martha Jene, v, 3-30-1846, in Bichlandfor, OHie: 4! 3-11-1869; m. Howard M. Lee.
ﬁ,d*50 l. ii. John G., bv. 8-1-1847, in Richland Co., Ohio; m. Clarissa Lene. pg (7
7 5062, 11, Permelia W., b. 12-3-1849, in Richiand Co. , Ohio. Basin o,
. 5063. iv. Winfield S., b, 12-17-1852. in Richland Co., Ohio.
: 5064, v, George W., b. 3-4-1857, in Davis Co. , lowa,

A 5065. vi. Sarah L., b, 7-31-1859, in Davis Co. , Lowa,

\ 5066, vii. Margarette A., b. 8-5-1865, in Davis Co., Iowa.
\ 5067. viii. Ulysses S., b. 1- 2L4-1867, in Davis Co., Iowa.

\\ ,éuw’:z@(/m Belie /w_, yd o h /*’Egmc(/ucﬂw».’/(ww'
oL, 170y 1953 - Reithionssy , T,
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Taken from: A RECORD OF THE DESCENDANTS OF GEORGE
TO PENNSYLVANIA FROM WILTSHIRE, ENG

Commemorate the 250th Anniversar
1687-1937 vy C

.'_‘3

Ly

4621, AMOR JEFFERI

AND JANE CHANDLER (WHO EMIGRATED
LAND, IN 1687) ... Published to
y of the Landing in Pennsylvania,
handler Family Rewnion Committee, p.609-610

/

» son of Nathaniel and Mary Jefferis, of Chester County, Pa., was

b
orn July 1, 1793. He married January 17, 1817, MARY PIERCE, born in Delaware County,

June 11, 1796, daughter of George and Martha Pierce, of Chester County, Pa.

Amor was a mason by trade and followed this work for forty years, and at the
time of his death he was farming. He was residing in Philadelphia, Pa., until the-fall
of 1832, when he went tobColumbiana County, Ohio. From there he went to Richland County,

Ohio, In the fall of(1838,‘he moved to Kosciusko County, Ind., and in the fall of

—

1844 boucght 80 acres of land and was among the first settlers in the neighborhood, He

lived on his farm until he met his tragic death on October 14, 1870, when he was in-

stantly killed, his clothing catching in the gearing of a thrashing machine while he

-

was helving his son William, He was a very active man for his age. At the time of
his death, he left to survive him his wife, nine children, forty-nine grandchildren
and nine great- grandchildren.

Children:

Losh, V{, Pierce, b. 4-8-1818, in Chester County, Pa.; m. 2-11-1841, Mary

-

Scrack, living (1887) in Indiana, S

4955, ‘/11. William, b. 1-21-1820, Chester County, Pa.; m, 8-22-1844, Mary Ann
7 !
Jonnston; livinz (1887) in Tevastopol cSevastopol, Ind.

L9s56, "ﬁi. Martha Ann, b, 10-1-1821; 4. 1-18-1822,

AR
Qg?‘;‘ 4957457 viv., Amor, b, 11-4-1822, in Chester County, Pa.; living in 1887 in Troy,
3, -u‘\' 5”}’1‘/ ‘:l_:.}'/’. "'- /j-/"«;'\’;‘"""#*ﬂ/‘_' 7 '—, TP e Fid \‘J,'l artr. (el "/f'
¥ . SRS oSy M. Teane silldaceate’
qg .'sy Iowa; m. 7-24-18L45, Elizabeth Grosvenor. ot o 4
WL ; :
3 “‘Q; L4958, VV. Taylor, b. 2-26-1825, in Chester Co., Pa.; living in 1887 in

cSevastopol,iIndiana; m., 8-1-1850, Sarah Meredith, °

\L &?j vi. Joseph, b, 8-26-1827, in Chester County, Pa.; living in 1887 in

§ cSevastopol,l Indiana; m, 10-24-1850, Hetty E. Wilson, widow.

v/

4960, = vil., Caroline D,, b, 11-19-1829, in Philadelphia Co,, Pa,; m, 8-10

1854, David Teel,




v/ viii, Ma
rgaret, b. 10-5-1831, in Philadelphia Co., Pa.; d. 4-9-1832.

\/ix. D
avid, b, L-5-1833; d. 7-16-1833, in Columbiana Co., Ohio.

—%. Eliza Am,

B
Allen Borton; m, (2) 8-11-1867, Samuel Dilly; living in 1887 in CSevasto-

b. 9-18-1834, in Columbiana Co., Ohio; m. (1) 2-28-1850,

pol,l Ind,
6L, :
b9 L Alnire, . 7-2L-1836, in Columbiana Co., Ohio; m. 1-3-1856, Alexander
Dunlap.
k965, %i. Mary S., b. 7-1-1840, in Richland Co., Ohio; d. 5-21-1864, in Kos-

30 H/bsclman.
usko Co., Ind.; m. 9-1-1861, Jacobd ’Ié/ibeiu/rixa.n.

L5966, xiii, Lodenia S., b. 7-27-1842, in Richland Co., Ohio; m. 7-21-1861,
William R, Ralston.

p0621

5¢ #4959, JOSEPH JEFFERIS, ©on of Amor and Mary (Pierce) Jefferis, was born 8 mo.-26-1827, in

Chester County, Pa.; living in 1887 in (Sevastopoll, Ind., He married 10 mo-24-1850,

HETTY E. WILSON, widow.

Children:
2 5075, i, Jarvis W., b, 8-24-1851.
5076. 11. Mary, b, 7-14-1853; d. 8-6-1856.
5077. iii, Jasper N., b. 5-8-1855.
5078. iv. "illiam, b. 8-191857.
5079, v. Taylor, b. 2-8-1859.
5080. vi. Eliza Ann, b, 10-22-1863.

5081, vii. Ylmer E., b,6-8-1865,
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From A RECORD OF THE DES
by Chandler Family

CENDAETS OF GEORGE AND JANE CHANDLER
Reunion Committee,

u o .
621 - Amor Jefferis, son of Nagyhaniel and Mary Jefferis

Children:
L9 sk Pierce Jefferis (
has d
L9ss e "s esceﬁdants)
L9sé Martha died young
L9s57 Amor jr. (has descendants)

L9ss Taylor I "
X 14959 Joseph " n

L960o Caroline ; L "

49@1 Margaret died young

5362 David disd yourg

L4963 Eliza Jane ( has descendants)

Lo 6l Almira " "
] L4965 Mary S. 1 "
Lo66 Lodenia S. u 1"

L95L Pierce Jefferis son of Amor and Mary

Children:
5052 Margaret ( has descendants)

5053 Martha Ann ] I
]

5054 Amor n
5055 David n n
5056 Ruel (does he have descendants?)

5057 Andrew won o 1

L955 William Jefferis son of Amor and Mary

Cnildren:
5058 George ( does he have descendants?)

5059 Levi P. T (B | i

‘4957  Amor jr. son of Amor and Mary

Children:

5060 Martha ( can you give her desc.?)
5061 John " I i fis "

5062 Permelia W, n ! 0 filge U

5063 Winfield S.n " 0 g U

506L George W. " " I nooom

5065 Sarah L. U7 0 i heril

5066 Margarette A.(Can you give her descl )

5067 Ulysses S. w n I his (]



*2.—

Taylor Jefferis son of Anp
e OT and Mary

5068 Isaac i

5069 Peter (Cﬁn yor gixe hﬁs desct)
5070 Benjamin 1 " " n "u
5071 Mary ] n o h ]
O 2 R A ] noon h;r "
5073 Elizabeth M hei "

5074 Sarah V. n "o " "

4959 5%" Joseph Jefferis son of Amor and Mary

Children: © ) Mm%
X 5075 Tavis W (ean you aive ris gesen) 7 ik Z@WU 22
5077 Jasper N. " oo hi:r "
5078 William ] noon It ]
5079  Taylor p " oo oom
5080 Eliza Ann u" t It ner i
5081 Elmer E. " " " hig W

}
k960 Caroline D. Jefferis daughter of Amor and Mary,
married David Teel.
Children:
5082 Kezia Teel (can you give her desc?)
5083 Willard " " N hig M
SOB& Alfred " nw n noon
5085 Hershel n n n " n
5086 Mary M, " 0 O @ 0
5087 Clement " "ou I "

L4963 Eliza Ann Jefferis daughter of Amor and Mary
married (1) Allen Borton
Childeen:
5088 Cleanthis M. Borton ( car you give his desc?)
5089 Mary Ann n" n" fn her i}
5090 Hallnah S < n " | n "
5091 William R, n 0 " his n
Eliza Ann married (2) Sanmuel Dilly
Children:
5092 Oliver P, Dilly ( can you give his desc?)
5093 Olive M, i oo jage 0
509“ Allen L] " n his "

Lo6L Almira Jefferis daughter of Amor and Mary
married Alexander Dunlop
Children:
5095 Lucy Ellen Dunlop ( can you give her desc?)
5096 William O. " "m0 opig "
5097 Alva T. " n " n "
5098 Amor J. I n I " "




3.

Mary S Jefferis daughter of Amor ang Mary
married Jacob Hibehman
Children:

5099 Oliver P. Hibehman (c
o ;
5100 Wallace C. " y:)'u g%\re h:ulus dﬁsc?)

A

4966 Lodenia S. Jefferis daughter of Amor and Mary
married William R. Ralston
Children:t
5101 Ida May Ralston ( can you give her desc?)
5102 Netta Josephene " o Bl g
5103 Mary Alice " " " " "

************#**#************************#*****#*
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